MORGAN v. COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY Doc. 16

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

KEVIN C. MORGAN,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 16-8570 (MLC)
Plaintiff,
MEMORANDUM OPINION
V.

NANCY A. BERRYHILL, :
Acting Commissioner of Social Security, :

Defendant.

Cooper, District Judge

This matter comes before the Court oaiftiff Kevin C. Morgan’s (“Plaintiff”)
Motion for an Award of Attoray’s Fees and Costs Pursuant to the Equal Access to
Justice Act (“EAJA"), 28 U.S.C. 8412(d) (the “Motion”). (Dkt. 143 Defendant
Acting Commissioner of Social Securitydémmissioner” or “Defendant”) does not
oppose Plaintiff's Motion, but raises an etiion with respect tthe payment of the
award of attorney’s fees directly to Riaff's counsel. (Dkt. 15.) For the following

reasons, Plaintiff’'s Motion igranted.

1 The Court will cite to the documents fib@ the Electronic Case Filing System (“ECF”)
by referring to the docket entry numbers bg tesignation “dkt.”Pincites reference ECF
pagination.

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-jersey/njdce/3:2016cv08570/341587/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-jersey/njdce/3:2016cv08570/341587/16/
https://dockets.justia.com/

BACKGROUND
On November 18, 2016, Phiff filed a complaint seeking review of the denial of
his claim for Social Security benefits byet@ommissioner. _(See dkt. 1.) As required by
Local Civil Rule 9.1(cf, Plaintiff filed a statement gfrimary contentions explaining his
position in regard to his entitlgent to relief. (See dkt.)8 The parties consented to
remand, and the Court entered an Ordaranding this case to the Commissioner for
further administrative proceedings under sentéogeof 42 U.S.C. § 405(g). (Dkt. 13.)
Plaintiff filed the pendindviotion seeking attorney’s fees April 17, 2017 as the
prevailing party in this action. (Dkt. 15.) Plaintiff seeks attorney’s fees for 12.9 hours of
work performed at an hourlyteaof $196.21, a sum of $2,580. In addition, Plaintiff
seeks $400.00 in costs. In total, Pldfrdeeks $2,931.00. The Commissioner does not
oppose the relief requested. (Dkt. 15 at 1.)
DISCUSSION
l. Applicable Standard
The EAJA, in pertinent part, provides that:
[A] court shall award to a prevailing party other than the United
States fees and othexpenses . . . incurred by that party in any
civil action . . . including proceaws for judicial review of
agency action, brought by or agst the United States . . .
unless the court finds that the pim of the Unted States was

substantially justified or thagpecial circumstances make an
award unjust.

2 Local Civil Rule 9.1(d)(1) states “[tlencourage early and amicable resolution of
Social Security matters, Plaintifiyithin 14 days of the filing oDefendant’s answer, shall file
with the Clerk of this Court a statement settiogh Plaintiff’'s primarycontentions or arguments
as to why plaintiff believes that loe she is entitled to relief.”

2



28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A). As a prerequidtean award of attorney’s fees, however, a
court must find: (1) plaintiftimely submitted an applicatidor attorney’s fees and the
requested amount is reasonable; (2) plaint#§ the prevailing party in the underlying
action against the United States; andtli@)position of the United States in the
underlying action was not substelly justified, nor do secial circumstances make an

award unjust._Kadelski v. Sullivan, 30 F.3d 399, 401 (3d Cir. 1994).

I. Analysis

Upon consideration of Platiff's Motion and the appliable law, the Court finds
that Plaintiff is entitled to an award aftorney’s fees in this case.

A. Plaintiff's Application for Attorney’s Fees is Timely

Applications for attorney’éees must be made withihirty days of a “final
judgment.” 28 U.S.C. § 241d@)(1)(B). Cases, such asghthat are remanded under
sentence four of 42 U.S.C. § 405(g) anesidered “final” immediately upon remand.

See Shalala v. Schaefer, 509 U.S. 292, 30¢t943). Plaintiff filed the Motion six days

after we remanded this casethe Commissioner for furth@dministrative proceedings
under sentence four of 42 UCS.8 405(g). (See dkt. 18kt. 14.) Thus, Plaintiff's
Motion was timely filed.

B. The Requested Amount is Reasonable

Plaintiff’'s counsel requestgtorney’s fees in the tdtamount of $2931.00, based
on $2,531.00 in attorney’s fees plus $40@asts. (See dki4-2; dkt. 14-5.) The
Defendant does not oppose this amount. (&eel5 at 1.) 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)

provides that attorney fees shall not beeded in excess of $125 per hour unless the

3



Court determines that a castliving adjustment shouldpply or that a special factor
justifies a higher fee. See 28 U.S.C. 82@1)(2)(A). The Third Circuit has approved
the use of the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) to determine cost of living adjustments

under the EAJA._See Dewalt v. Sullivan3%6.2d 27, 28-303d Cir. 1992); Allen v.

Bowen, 821 F.2d 4§ 964-67 (3d Cir. 1987). Plaintiff's counsetads that the
appropriate hourly rate, adjusted fbe cost of living, is $196.2%L.We find the requested
amount to be reasonable. We also find the requested costs in the amount of $400,
attributable to the filing and administratiYee (see dkt. 1), to be reasonable.

C. Plaintiff was the Prevailing Party

A plaintiff who obtains a judgment undsentence four of 42 U.S.C. § 405(g),
including remand to the Commissioner for hat development of the record, is deemed
the prevailing party for purposes of the EAJBhalala, 509 U.S. 801-02; Kadelski v.
Sullivan, 30 F.3d 399, 404.2 (3d Cir. 1994). Thisase was remanded to the
Commissioner for further adminiative proceedings under sernterfour of 42 U.S.C. §

405(g). (See dkt. 13.) As a resultaiRtiff was the prevailing party.

3 Plaintiff's counsel asserthat “[t]he United Stated Depof Labor notes the Consumer
Price Index in March, 2006 [sic] for the Newskey area has risen an average of 29% from
March 29, 1996 to June 2014. Thus the horatg becomes $196.21.” (Dkt. 14-2.) This
statement is inaccurate. Amcrease of 29% on a base rafeb125 would equal $161.25 per
hour, not $196.21 as suggested by Plaintiff's counsel.

The CPI for the New York-Northern Newrdey area (which includes Trenton) was
166.5 on March 29, 1996 and increased to 261.35 as of June 2014. See
http://www.bls.gov/schedule/archivepi_nr.htm (for CPI figures). This is approximately a 57%
increase. A 57% increase wolttrease the hourly rate $196.25. We alsoote that the CPI
for the New York-Northern New Jersey area hadinaed to increase after June, 2014. See id.
Nevertheless, because the Defendant does not abjB&intiff’'s calculation, we find counsel’s
requested hourly rate of $196.21b@ reasonable.

4



D. The Position of the United Stagés was not Substantially Justified
The burden of showing substantiatffication lies with the Commissioner.

Hanover Potato Prods., Inc. v. Shal&i@9 F.2d 123, 127 (3d. Cir. 1993)). The

Commissioner must show: “(1) a reasonable basis in truth for the facts alleged; (2) a
reasonable basis in law ftbre theory it propouded; and (3) a reasonable connection
between the facts alleged and the legalthadvanced.” Id. In this case, the
Commissioner does not argue that the posiicine United States was substantially
justified, and therefore fails to meet the dem of demonstrating batantial justification
under the EAJA.

E. Payment to Plaintiff's Counsel

Finally, Plaintiff requests that the fee adide paid directly to his counsel. (See
dkt. 14-6.) Defendant objects and requeststtimaward of attorney’s fees be paid
directly to Plaintiff, and not his counsel. (S#ld. 15.) Defendant further states that the
Commissioner will first determine whether Plifirhas any outstandp federal debt to
be offset from the attorney’s fees, andhaft, the Commissioner will honor Plaintiff's
assignment of attorney’s fees. (Id. at 1.) If Plaimttiés have outstanding federal debt,
Defendant represents that the Commissionkrafter subtractinghe applicable amount,
make the check payable to Pitdif directly and deliver theheck to the business address
of Plaintiff's counsel. (Id. at 1-2.) Finallidefendant states that if Plaintiff's outstanding
federal debt exceeds the approved amount ofrety’s fees, the amounf the attorney’s

fees will be used to offset &thtiff's federal debt and ndtarney’s fees shall be paid.



(Id. at 2.) Plaintiff did not file a reply mh any objections to th proposed course of
action.
Although EAJA fee awards belong to the prevailing party, not the party’s attorney,
28 U.S.C. § 2414(d)(1)(Axuch fees may be paid directtya plaintiff's counsel in cases
in which the plaintiff does not owe a debti@ government and assigns the right to such

fees to the attorney. Astrue v. Ratliff, 5805. 586, 597 (2010). While assignments are

not prohibited, the Anti-Assignemt Act provides that “[a]n assignment may be made
only after a claim is allowed, the amounttlé claim is decided, and a warrant for
payment of the claim has been issue81’'U.S.C. 8§ 3727(b). Thus, assignment of
Plaintiff's award to Plaintiffscounsel would onlye possible if these requirements were
waived — which the Defendant has conditionallyeagl to do if the Plaintiff does not owe
a federal debt. Accordingly, the Court firttigt EAJA fees may be paid directly to
counsel, subject to any government daffdet and Defendant’s waiver of the Anti-

Assignment Act’s requirements.



CONCLUSION
For the reasons discussed above, terGvill grant Plaintiff's Motion for an

attorney’s fees. An appropriate order follows.

s/ Mary L. @oper
MARY L. COOPER
United States District Judge

Dated: May 15, 2017



